Equities   16,908 12,461  9,364
Bonds   3,353 2,870  2,770
Cash   1,359 3,629  185

Total market value of scheme assets   21,620 18,960  12,319
Present value of scheme liabilities   (21,425) (19,580) (17,055)

Surplus/(deficit)   195 (620) (4,736)
Related deferred taxation (liability)/asset   (59) 186  1,421

Net surplus/(deficit)   136 (434) (3,315)

   2006   2005
  (Charge)/credit   (Charge)/credit
  to the group Pension to the group Pension
  income   scheme income  scheme
  statement  deficit statement  deficit
  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

Opening deficit  (620)  (4,736)
Expected return on scheme assets 1,335  986
Expected increase in scheme liabilities (1,070)  (984)
Current service cost (783)  (788)
Charge to the income statement  (518)  (786)
Contributions  945  3,862
Net actuarial gain  388  1,040

Closing surplus/(deficit)  195  (620)

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 200658

36.  Consolidated cash flow statement reconciliation
   UK GAAP  Adjustments IFRS IFRS
   2005  2005 2005 2006
   £’000  £’000 £’000  £’000

(a)   Reconciliation of operating profit on ordinary activities
before taxation to net cash inflow from operating activities

Operating profit on ordinary activities before taxation   108,619  3,142 111,761 157,314
(Increase)/decrease in:
 Interest receivable and prepaid expenses   (13,375) (8,976) (22,351) 1,886
 Net settlement accounts   21,535  – 21,535 (11,115)
 Net equity shares held for trading   3,904  – 3,904 (7,986)
 Net debt securities held for trading   (10,038) – (10,038) (795)

 Increase in interest payable and accrued expenses   17,064  8,701 25,765 (1,877)
 Depreciation, amortisation and goodwill impairment losses  35,265  (5,385) 29,880 14,083

 Net cash inflow from trading activities   162,974  (2,518) 160,456 151,510

 (Increase)/decrease in:
 Debt securities held for liquidity   (11,483) 10,065 (1,418) (10,890)
 Loans and advances to customers   (195) (155) (350) 77,180
 Loans and advances to banks not repayable on demand  190,802  (186,604) 4,198 5,716
 Other assets less other liabilities   (22,821) 2,673 (20,148) 83,350

 Increase/(decrease) in:
 Deposits by banks   28,913  – 28,913 60,277
 Customer accounts   137,035  – 137,035 24,887
 Bank loans and overdrafts   (180,834) – (180,834) (131,158)
 Non-recourse borrowings   (50,000) – (50,000) (50,000)
 Promissory notes and other debt securities in issue   267,130  – 267,130 (9,116)

 Taxation paid   (37,821) – (37,821) (48,338)

 Net cash inflow from operating activities   483,700  (176,539) 307,161 153,418

(b)  Analysis of net cash outflow in respect of the purchase
of subsidiaries

 Cash consideration in respect of current year purchases  (38,900) – (38,900) (6,797)
 Loan stock redemptions and deferred consideration
   paid in respect of prior year purchases   (791) – (791) (4,847)
 Net movement in cash balances   10,185  – 10,185 386

   (29,506) – (29,506) (11,258)

(c) Analysis of changes in financing
 Share capital (including premium) and subordinated loan capital:
 Opening balance   383,433  – 383,433 363,378
 Shares issued for cash   1,882  – 1,882 8,008
 Repayment of subordinated loan capital   (21,937) – (21,937) –

 Closing balance   363,378  – 363,378 371,386

   Movement
   in the period
   £’000

(d) Analysis of cash balances
 Cash and balances at central banks   1,244  – 1,244 1,272 28
 Loans and advances to banks repayable on demand   380,638  1,185,785 1,566,423 1,644,880 78,457

   381,882  1,185,785 1,567,667 1,646,152 78,485

Except for the above adjustments the comparative consolidated cash flow statement is otherwise unchanged.

THE NOTES

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 2006 59

37. Consolidated income statement reconciliation
The table below compares the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31st July, 2005, now reported under IFRS, with that
previously reported under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (“UK GAAP”):

   UK GAAP Adjustments IFRS
   Note 40 £’000 £’000 £’000

Interest and similar income   (i) 280,827 2,014 282,841
Interest expense and similar charges   140,320 – 140,320

Net interest income   140,507 2,014 142,521

Fees and commissions income   (i) 230,019 (1,964) 228,055
Fees and commissions expense   (i) (35,834) (562) (36,396)
Gains less losses arising from dealing in securities   96,285 – 96,285
Other operating income   17,019 – 17,019

Other income   307,489 (2,526) 304,963

Operating income   447,996 (512) 447,484

Administrative expenses   (i) and (ii) 283,763 2,036 285,799
Depreciation and amortisation   12,145 – 12,145
Impairment losses on loans and advances   (i) 20,349 (305) 20,044

Total operating costs   316,257 1,731 317,988

Operating profit on ordinary activities before impairment
 losses on goodwill and taxation   131,739 (2,243) 129,496
Impairment losses on goodwill   (iii) 23,120 (5,385) 17,735

Operating profit on ordinary activities before taxation   108,619 3,142 111,761
Taxation   (iv) 37,865 (713) 37,152

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation   70,754 3,855 74,609
Profit attributable to minority interests   (v) 2,177 35 2,212

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the company   68,577 3,820 72,397

THE NOTES

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 200660

THE NOTES

38. Consolidated balance sheet reconciliation
The table below compares the consolidated balance sheet, as at 31st July, 2005, now reported under IFRS, with that previously reported
under UK GAAP:
   UK GAAP Adjustments  IFRS
   Note 40 £’000  £’000  £’000

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks   1,244 – 1,244
Settlement accounts   604,692 – 604,692
Loans and advances to customers   (i) 1,953,031 (13,828) 1,939,203
Loans and advances to banks   786,330 – 786,330
Money market securities   797,498 – 797,498
Debt securities – long positions   61,345 – 61,345
Equity shares – long positions   40,377 – 40,377
Loans to money brokers against stock advanced   158,553 – 158,553
Investment securities   (vi) 26,730 654 27,384
Intangible assets – goodwill   (iii) 88,863 6,848 95,711
Intangible assets – other   (vii) – 1,672 1,672
Property, plant and equipment   (vii) 39,949 (1,672) 38,277
Share of gross assets of joint ventures   21,624 – 21,624
Share of gross liabilities of joint ventures   (20,914) – (20,914)
Share of net assets of joint ventures   710 – 710
Other receivables   (i) and (vi) 108,639 310 108,949
Deferred taxation assets   (iv) 21,591 7,385 28,976
Prepayments and accrued income   (i) 49,600 14,798 64,398

Total assets   4,739,152 16,167 4,755,319

Liabilities
Settlement accounts   561,173 – 561,173
Deposits by customers   1,818,187 – 1,818,187
Deposits by banks   108,101 – 108,101
Debt securities – short positions   49,628 – 49,628
Equity shares – short positions   20,424 – 20,424
Loans from money brokers against stock advanced   142,371 – 142,371
Non-recourse borrowings   200,000 – 200,000
Loans and overdrafts from banks   494,363 – 494,363
Promissory notes and other debt securities in issue   367,130 – 367,130
Other liabilities   (i), (ix) and (x) 211,167 (28,350) 182,817
Current taxation liabilities   19,297 – 19,297
Accruals and deferred income   (i) 126,019 12,425 138,444
Subordinated loan capital   75,000 – 75,000

Total liabilities   4,192,860 (15,925) 4,176,935

Equity
Called up share capital   36,168 – 36,168
Share premium account   252,210 – 252,210
Profit and loss account   255,729 23,315 279,044
ESOP trust reserve   (3,786) – (3,786)
Share-based awards reserve   (ii) – 7,614 7,614
Exchange movements reserve   (viii) – 1,264 1,264
Minority interests   (v) 5,971 (101) 5,870

Total equity   546,292 32,092 578,384

Total liabilities and equity   4,739,152 16,167 4,755,319

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 2006 61

39. Consolidated equity reconciliation
   31st July, 1st August,
   2005 2004
   Note 40 £’000 £’000

Profit and loss account reserve previously reported under UK GAAP   255,729 226,730

Income recognition adjustments   (i) (14,913) (14,310)
Expense recognition adjustments   (i) 1,200 900
Recognition of share-based awards   (ii) (2,736) (796)
Goodwill adjustments   (iii) 6,836 1,451
Taxation effect of above items   (iv) 8,573  7,658
Minority interest effect of above items   (v) 101 136
Moving exchange adjustments to exchange movements reserve   (viii) (1,264) –

[…]

(v)  Minority interests are recognised as equity rather than as a liability and some of the adjustments to the profit and loss account and

opening reserves referred to in this note have related minority interest effects.
(vi)  Some investments previously classified as “other receivables” have been reclassified as “investment securities” and valued at fair value

rather than cost.
(vii)  Certain assets previously classified as “tangible assets” are now classified as “intangible assets – other”.
(viii) Exchange adjustments are recognised through the exchange movements reserve rather than the profit and loss account.
(ix) The defined benefits pension scheme deficit is now recognised on the balance sheet.
(x)  Dividends are now recognised in the period in which they are declared rather than in the period in which earnings are generated to

cover the dividend.

THE NOTES

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 200662

41. Company balance sheet restatement
The comparative company balance sheet as at 31st July, 2005 has been restated to incorporate recent financial reporting standards which
have the effect of converging UK GAAP with IFRS. These restatements are shown below:

   As reported Restatement As reported
   Note 40 in 2005 adjustments on page 36

Fixed assets   327,446 – 327,446

Current assets: Debtors   (x) 133,450 (31,231) 102,219
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year   (ii) and (x) 63,441 (32,179) 31,262

Net current assets   70,009 948 70,957

Total assets less current liabilities   397,455 948 398,403
 Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year   27,072 – 27,072

Net assets   370,383 948 371,331

Capital and reserves
Share capital   36,168 – 36,168
Share premium account   252,210 – 252,210
ESOP trust reserve   (3,786) – (3,786)
Share-based awards reserve   (ii) – 7,614 7,614
Profit and loss account   (ii) and (x) 85,791 (6,666) 79,125

Total equity shareholders’ funds   370,383 948 371,331

42. Profit of parent company
As permitted by Section 230 of the Companies Act 1985, the income statement of the parent company is not presented as part of these
financial statements. The parent company’s profit for the financial year, before dividends payable, amounted to £88,482,000 (2005:
£23,987,000).

THE NOTES

Close Brothers Group plc Annual Report 2006 63

Five Year Financial Summary   2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Operating income   £m 276 323 401 447 536

Profit before goodwill and taxation   £m 75 85 119 129 157

Profit before taxation   £m 68 78 101 112 157

Profit attributable to shareholders   £m 44 51 65 72 109